+6,9 %

Northern
Europe

France Central Europe Southern
Europe &

Latam

Other business
& locations

➢

➢

•

➢

•

•

•

➢

•

•

➢

•

➢

•

●

●

●

●

●

( 457)

( 178)

( 120)

26

H2 2023 H1 2024 H2 2024 H1 2025

Free Cash Flow
in €m

( 73)

( 12)

27

62

H2 2023 H1 2024 H2 2024 H1 2025

Net Operating Cash Flow
in €m

16 20 20

37 39 40

192

91

43

H1 2023 H1 2024 H1 2025

Development capex H1 Maintenance Capex IT Capex

France
68%

Germany
19%

Spain
13%

•

•

•

•

•

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

336

322

€1.16bn

Disposals (cash-in) + Committed operation (secured)

Disposals to date
(achieved since mid-2022

or secured to date)

45
95

28

-166
-309

>-700

Net debt (excl IFRS 16
& 5) end 2024

Disposals/acquisitions Recurring FCF * Development Capex &
non recurring items

Change of perimeter Net debt (excl IFRS 16
& 5) June 2025

IFRS 5 Impact Net debt (excl IFRS 16
& incl IFRS 5) June

2025

Real Estate partenrship Proforma Net debt June
2025

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

30/06/2024 30/06/2025

(in million euros)
Pre IFRS

16

IFRS 16

impact

Post IFRS

16

Pre IFRS

16

IFRS 16

impact

Post IFRS

16

REVENUE 2 772 - 2 772 2 908 - 2 908

Personnel costs (1 896) - (1 896) (1 960) - (1 960)

As a % of revenue -68,4% n.a. -68,4% -67,4% n.a. -67,4%

Other costs (542) 5 (537) (551) 4 (546)

As a % of revenue -19,5% n.a. -19,4% -18,9% n.a. -18,8%

EBITDAR 334 5 339 397 4 401

% EBITDAR 12,0% n.a. 12,2% 13,7% n.a. 13,8%

External rental costs (242) 220 (22) (239) 218 (21)

EBITDA 92 224 316 158 222 380

% EBITDA 3,3% n.a. 11,4% 5,4% n.a. 13,1%

Depreciation, amortisation and charges to provisions (171) (159) (330) (130) (148) (278)

RECURRING OPERATING PROFIT (79) 65 (14) 28 74 102

As a % of revenue -2,9% n.a. -0,5% 1,0% n.a. 3,5%

Net financial result (113) (63) (176) (97) (63) (160)

Other non-recurring operating income and expenses (19) 7 (12) (76) (3) (79)

Profit / (loss) before tax (211) 9 (202) (145) 8 (137)

Income tax (30) (3) (33) 2 (2) 0

Share in profit / (loss) of associates and JV (24) - (24) (1) - (1)

NET PROFIT (265) 7 (258) (143) 5 (138)

Profit / (loss) attributable to non-controlling interest 1 0 1 0 0 0

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS (264) 7 (257) (143) 5 (137)

(in million euros) 31/12/2024 30/06/2025 Var. Var. (%)

ASSETS

Goodwill 1,306 1,217 (89) -7%

Intangible assets, net 1,660 1,527 (134) -8%

Property, plant and equipment, net 4,474 3,987 (487) -11%

Assets in progress 513 522 9 2%

Right-of-use assets 2,780 2,089 (691) -25%

Investments in associates and joint ventures 5 12 7 129%

Non-current financial assets 110 105 (5) -4%

Deferred tax assets 680 546 (135) -20%

Non-current assets 11,529 10,004 (1 525) -13%

Inventories 16 15 (1) -6%

Trade receivables 524 572 48 9%

Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 503 653 149 30%

Cash and cash equivalents 519 376 (143) -28%

Current assets 1,562 1,616 54 3%

Assets held for sale 318 1 532 1 214 382%

TOTAL ASSETS 13,409 13,152 (256) -2%

(in million euros) 31/12/2024 30/06/2025 Var. Var. (%)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital 2 2 0 0%

Réserves consolidées 2 090 1 693 (397) -19%

Ecart de réévaluation 46 31 (15) -33%

Résultat de l'exercice (412) (137) 275 -67%

Capitaux propres - part du Groupe 1 725 1 587 (137) -8%

Intérêts minoritaires (3) (1) 2 -59%

Total consolidated equity 1,722 1,586 (136) -8%

Long-term financial debt 4,534 4,183 (,350) -8%

Long-term lease liabilities 3,261 2,565 (696) -21%

Long term provisions 285 260 (25) -9%

Provisions for pensions and other employee benefit

obligations
71 71 (1) -1%

Deferred tax liabilities and other non-current liabilities 731 605 (126) -17%

Non-current liabilities 8,882 7,685 (1 198) -13%

Short-term financial debt 686 660 (,026) -4%

Short term lease liabilities 378 269 (109) -29%

Short term provisions 11 12 0 4%

Trade payables 406 314 (92) -23%

Tax and payroll liabilities 509 559 50 10%

Current tax liabilities 48 55 6 13%

Other payables, accruals and prepayments 651 810 158 24%

Current liabilities 2,689 2,678 (12) 0%

Liabilities held for sale 116 1 204 1 088 942%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,409 13,152 (257) -2%

30/06/2025

Pré. IFRS16
Impact IFRS16

30/06/2025

Post IFRS16

EBITDA 158 223 380

Maintenance and IT capex (60)  - (60)

Other current operating flows (incl. change in WCR) (36)  - (36)

 Net current operating cash flow 62 223 285

Cost of debt (107) (60) (167)

Recurring Free Cash-Flow (45) 163 118

Development Capex (43)  - (43)

Non-current items (52)  - (52)

Asset portfolio management 166  - 166

 Free Cash-Flow 26 163 189

 Reduction (+) of Net Financial Debt 26 163 189

Other debt issues / Repayments (146) (163) (308)

 Net cash flow (120)  - (120)

 Change in scope of consolidation and currency effect - Cash impact (6)  - (6)

 Closing cash position (excl. IFRS 5) 399  - 399

* Historically, corporate management fees are re-invoiced to countries in December of each year, producing a bias in half-year analyses. In order to obtain

comparable half-year figures, we have removed corporate management fees, allocating half to H1 and the other half to H2.